
Deraney Becomes Winningest Coach In League History With 154th Victory
• Northeastern Triumphs over Boston College for First Time Since 2013, Clinches Home Ice

 • Boston College Captures Beanpot Title For Second Straight Year
• Merrimack and Maine Continue Push for Final Playoff Spot In Last Week of Play
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RECENT RESULTS

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: With his 154th career victory in Women’s Hockey East play coming in a 4-3 overtime win at Merrimack on Sunday, Prov-
idence Head Coach Bob Deraney became the winningest coach in WHEA league history, surpassing former New Hampshire bench boss Brian 
McCloskey. Current Boston College Head Coach Katie Crowley sits third on the list with 152 wins, while Boston University’s Brian Durocher boasts 
148 career victories and Northeastern’s Dave Flint has triumphed 108 times in league games. Deraney’s Friars came back from a 3-0 deficit to earn 
the overtime win after two final-frame goals from Cassidy Carels (Bruxelles, Man.). Madison Sansone (Lockport, N.Y.) also tallied three points (1g, 2a), 
including the game-tying goal with just 1:08 left in regulation. Providence also skated to a 2-2 tie at Vermont Friday, where Carels set up the game-tying 
goal with less than one second remaining on the clock. Vermont saw goals from Rachael Ade (Davenport, Fla.) and Victoria Andreakos (Aurora, Ont.) 
... Northeastern earned its first win over Boston College since 2013 Friday afternoon, taking a 2-1 decision in Chestnut Hill. With the win, the Huskies 
secured home ice in the quarterfinal round of the Women’s Hockey East Tournament ... On Tuesday, Boston College captured its second consecutive 
Beanpot championship, downing Northeastern at Matthews Arena, 2-1. The Eagles used third-period goals from both Kristyn Capizzano (Oakville, 
Ont.) and Erin Connolly (South Boston, Mass.) to power past the league rival Huskies. After dropping Friday’s contest, the Eagles exploded for seven 
goals Sunday against Vermont, led by five points (2g, 3a) from Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, Mich.) and four points (1g, 3a) from Andie Anastos 
(Farmington Hills, Mich.) ... Boston University skated to a 6-6 stalemate with Harvard in the Beanpot consolation game Tuesday before sweeping New 
Hampshire for four points in league play that vaulted the Terriers in to third place in the WHEA standings. No player in the NCAA had more goals or 
points than Rebecca Leslie (Ottawa, Ont.) last week for BU, as she found the back of the net in each of her three outings and added a trio of assists. 
Each of her tallies came when the game was tied, helping her team to an undefeated 2-0-1 week ... UConn traveled to Maine for a two-game set, 
coming away with a series split with the Black Bears. The Huskies took the first game, 2-1, on Friday night. Rebecca Lindblad (Winnetka, Ill.) netted 
both goals for UConn in that contest, first opening the scoring on the power-play in the first and putting the Huskies ahead for good at 17:41 of the 
second stanza after Brooke Stacey (Kahanawake, Que.) evened things up for Maine at one apiece. The next day, Black Bears’ rookie netminder Carly 
Jackson (Amherst, Nova Scotia) made 27 saves to pick up the first shutout of her young career in a 1-0 triumph. Stacey again netted the only Black 
Bear goal of the outing ... Tickets to the 15th annual Women’s Hockey East championship weekend, set for March 4 and 5 at Boston University’s Walter 
Brown Arena, are on sale now. To purchase tickets, please call TicketMaster at 1-800-745-3000 or visit the Agganis Arena Box office. #

2016-17 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Friday 2/10 Saturday 2/11Tuesday 2/7

Sunday 2/12

Northeastern 2 at Boston College 1 *
Providence 2 at Vermont 2 (OT) *
Boston Univ. 4 at New Hampshire 3 *
UConn 2 at Maine 1 *

* Hockey East Game

at Maine 1, UConn 0 *
at Boston Univ. 5, New Hampshire 2 *

* Hockey East Game

Boston Univ. 6 vs. Harvard 6 (OT) %
Boston College 2 at Northeastern 1 %

% Women’s Beanpot at NU

at Boston College 7, Vermont 1 *
Providence 4 at Merrimack 3 (OT) *

* Hockey East Game

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine 
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 2/7

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
6. Boston College, 81 19-3-4 6

USCHO.com
Div. I Women’s College Hockey Poll - 2/6

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
6. Boston College, 100 19-3-4 6

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Boston College*#^ 22 16 3 3 35 22-4-5 3.73 (1) 1.50 (1)
2. Northeastern*# 23 14 7 2 30 19-10-3 3.17 (4) 2.39 (3)
3. Boston University* 22 10 8 4 24 15-10-6 3.23 (T2) 2.73 (5) 
4. Providence* 22 10 9 3 23 15-14-3 3.23 (T2) 3.09 (6)
 Vermont* 22 8 7 7 23 12-11-9 2.18 (T8) 2.36 (2)
6. UConn* 22 9 11 2 20 14-14-4 2.18 (T8) 2.64 (4)
7. New Hampshire* 22 9 11 2 20 11-17-2 2.64 (5) 3.18 (7)
8. Maine 23 6 16 1 13 10-20-1 2.22 (7) 3.52 (9)
9. Merrimack 22 6 16 0 12 10-19-3 2.36 (6) 3.50 (8)
* Clinched playoff berth; # Clinched home ice; ^ Clinched regular season title



WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

 HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

REBECCA LESLIE
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
Rebecca Leslie (Ottawa, Ont.) led the 
NCAA with three goals and six assists 
in a 2-0-1 week for the Terriers. Each 
of the junior forward’s  three tallies 
broke a tie game and her three-point 
outing Saturday secured a series 
sweep and four points in league play.

MEGAN KELLER
BOSTON COLLEGE
Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, 
Mich.) enjoyed a five-point (2g, 3a) 
day against Vermont in a 7-1 win to 
claim the BC career scoring record for 
a defenseman with 105 points (23g, 
82a). She also blocked a career-high 
eight shots in the Beanpot title win.

ERIN CONNOLLY
BOSTON COLLEGE
Erin Connolly (South 
Boston, Mass.) potted 
the Beanpot-winning goal 
and earned tournament 
MVP honors for her ef-
forts across the two-game 
tournament (1g, 2a). She 
also scored a goal Sunday 
against Vermont to finish 
with two goals and 11 
shots on net.

BRITTANY BUGALSKI
NORTHEASTERN
Brittany Bugalski (Boyn-
ton Beach, Fla.) Stopped a 
career-high 46 saves to lift 
NU to its first win over BC 
since 2013 in a 2-1 vic-
tory Friday afternoon that 
snapped a 63-game home 
unbeaten streak for the Ea-
gles. She also stopped 22 
shots in the Beanpot final 
and earned the Bertagna 
Award as the tournament’s 
top goaltender, making 
50 saves and picking up 
a .943 save percentage in 
two games.



HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

 HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST 
DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 26 Victoria Hanson, BU
Oct. 3 Annie Belanger, UConn
Oct. 10 Madison Myers, PC
Oct. 17 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 24 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Oct. 31 Kate Friesen, PC
Nov. 7 Brittany Bugalski, NU
Nov. 14 Toni Ann Miano, BC
 Alyson Matteau, ME
Nov. 21 Hilary Cashin, UNH
Nov. 28 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Dec. 5 Katie Burt, BC
Dec. 12 Erin O’Neil, BU
Jan. 9 Victoria Hanson, BU
Jan. 16 Katie Burt, BC
Jan. 23 Megan Keller, BC
Jan. 30 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Feb. 6 Madison Litchfield, UVM 
Feb. 13 Brittany Bugalski, NU

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 26 Tereza Vanisova, ME
Oct. 3 Briana Colangelo, UConn
Oct. 10 Delaney Belinskas, BC
Oct. 17 Carly Jackson, ME
Oct. 24 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Oct. 31 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC
Nov. 7 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Nov.14  Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Nov. 21 Breanna Scarpaci, BU
Nov. 28 Meghara McManus, UNH
Dec. 5 Nicole Dunbar, UNH
Dec. 12 Delaney Belinskas, BC
Jan. 9 Clare Minnerath, PC
Jan. 16 Avery Fransoo, PC
Jan. 23 Whitney Dove, PC
Jan. 30 Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Feb. 6 Caitrin Lonergan, BC
Feb. 13 Erin Connolly, BC

WARRIOR HOCKEY 
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 26 Samantha Sutherland, BU
Oct. 3 Katelyn Rae, MC
Oct. 10 Denisa Krizova, NU
 Ève-Audrey Picard, UVM
Oct. 17 Mary Parker, BU
 Jonna Curtis, UNH
Oct. 24 Katie Burt, BC 
Oct. 31 Andie Anastos, BC
 Brooke Boquist, PC
Nov. 7 Mary Parker, BU
Nov. 14 Tereza Vanisova, ME
Nov. 21 Jonna Curtis, UNH
Nov. 28 Nina Rodgers, BU
Dec. 5 Alyssa Gorecki, UVM
Dec. 12 Natalie Flynn, BU
Jan. 9 McKenna Brand, NU
 Kristyn Capizzano, BC
Jan. 16 Alyson Matteau, ME
Jan. 23 Jonna Curtis, UNH
Jan. 30 Leah Lum, UConn
Feb. 6 Makenna Newkirk, BC
Feb. 13 Rebecca Leslie, BU
 Megan Keller, BC

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Andie Anastos, BC (Sr., F; Farmington Hills, Mich.) Compiled five points (1g, 4a) in a 2-1-0 week that included a Beanpot championship. 
Dished out the primary helper on the Beanpot winning goal and had a four-point day in a 7-1 over Vermont.
Alexis Crossley, BU (Sr., D; Cole Harbour, N.S.) Collected a goal and an assist, including Saturday’s decisive tally, to help sweep UNH.
Abby Cook, BU (Fr., D; Kelowna, B.C.) had three points (1g, 2a) to lead all league rookies last week in a two-game sweep of New Hamp-
shire. The first-year skater also led all league blueliners with a plus-four rating, one power-play assist, and was on the ice for eight Terriers 
goals through three games last weekend.
Rebecca Lindbland, UConn (So., F; Winnetka, Ill.) Scored both Huskies’ goals in a 2-1 win over Maine Friday.
Annie Belanger, UConn (Jr., G; Sherbrooke, Que.) Racked up 61 saves in a 1-1-0 weekend against Maine, making 26 in a 2-1 win and 35 
in a 1-0 setback.
Andrea Renner, NU (Fr., F; Arlington Heights, Ill.) Netted her first NCAA game-winning goal to power the Huskies over the Eagles Friday 
and had an assist in Tuesday’s Beanpot final.
Madison Sansone, PC (Jr., F; Lockport, N.Y.) Tallied three points (1g, 2a) to spark a four-goal comeback at Merrimack, including the 
game-tying goal with just 1:08 left in regulation. 
Meaghan Rickard, PC (Fr., F; Coventry, R.I.) Posted one goal and two assists on the weekend, including a helper on the overtime goal 
Sunday in a 4-3 win at MC.
Madison Myers, PC (So., G; Colchester, Vt.) Earned three points in a 1-0-1 weekend, stopping 20 shots in a 2-2 tie and making 34 stops 
Sunday.
Rachael Ade, UVM (Sr., D; Davenport, Fla.) Scored for the third straight game Feb. 10 against Providence, an eventual 2-2 draw.
Ève-Audrey Picard, UVM (Fr., F; Longueuil, Que.) Set up Ade’s goal Friday to open the scoring.
Madison Litchfield, UVM (Sr., G; Williston, Vt.) Stopped a season-high 38 pucks in a 2-2 stalemate against Providence Friday.

Friday 2/17 Saturday 2/18 Sunday 2/19
Merrimack at Vermont - 7pm *
New Hampshire at UConn - 7pm *
Northeastern at Boston Univ. - 7pm *

* Hockey East Game

No. 6 BC at Providence - 2pm *
New Hampshire at UConn - 2pm *
Merrimack at Vermont - 4pm *

*Hockey East Game

Providence at No. 6 BC - 2pm *
Maine at Boston Univ. - 3pm *

*Hockey East Game



 HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WHEA GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Nov. Brittany Bugalski, Northeastern
Dec. Melissa Black, Vermont
Jan. Katie Burt, Boston College

PRO AMBITIONS 
ROOKIE OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College
Nov. Caitrin Lonergan, Boston College
 Tereza Vanisova, Maine
Dec. Delaney Belinskas, Boston College
Jan. Mikyla Grant-Mentis, Merrimack

WARRIOR HOCKEY 
PLAYER OF THE MONTH
Month Player
Oct. Denisa Krizova, Northeastern
Nov. Mary Parker, Boston University
Dec. Andie Anastos, Boston College
Jan. Denisa Krizova, Northeastern
 Makenna Newkirk, Boston College

HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

 ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD
 

 HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Victoria Bach BU 21 1.43 17 13 30
2. Denisa Krizova NU 21 1.33 12 16 28
  Makenna Newkirk BC 21 1.33 9 19 28
  McKenna Brand NU 23 1.22 18 10 28
5. Jonna Curtis UNH 22 1.18 14 12 26
6. Megan Keller BC 18 1.39 6 19 25
  Brooke Stacey ME 21 1.19 15 10 25
8. Andie Anastos BC 22 1.09 11 13 24
9. Delaney Belinskas BC 22 1.05 11 12 23
10.  Three Players Tied With 22

Goals Against Average
Rk. Name School  MIN GA GAA
 1. Katie Burt BC  1188:22 30 1.52
2. Madison Litchfield UVM  736:00 23 1.88
3. Brittany Bugalski NU  1269:26 45 2.13
3. Victoria Hanson BU  973:06 37 2.28
4. Annie Belanger UConn  1205:19 47 2.34

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC 
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media. 
Season leaders in 2016-2017 include:

Player  School Cl. Pos.
Andie Anastos BC Sr. F
Brooke Boquist PC Jr. F
McKenna Brand NU Jr. F
Brittany Bugalski NU So. G
Jonna Curtis UNH Sr. F
Megan Keller BC Jr. D

Save Percentage
Rk. Name School  SVS GA SV%
1. Madison Litchfield UVM  337 23 .936
3. Victoria Hanson BU  497 37 .931
2. Katie Burt BC  401 30 .930
4. Annie Belanger UConn  584 47 .926
5. Brittany Bugalski NU  554 45 .925
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2016-17 SEASON SUPERLATIVES
SHUTOUTS
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
9/25 Mariah Fujimagari ME vs RPI 20 W, 2-0
10/7 Madison Myers PC at RIT 24 W, 7-0
10/7 Brittany Bugalski NU at Lindenwood 10 W, 5-0
10/8 Madison Myers PC at RIT 33 W, 3-0
10/15 Brittany Bugalski NU vs Syracuse 27 W, 1-0
10/21 Brittany Bugalski NU at Dartmouth 19 W, 3-0
10/28 Katie Burt BC at UConn 17 W, 3-0
11/19 Victoria Hanson BU vs Merrimack 29 W, 2-0
12/3 Katie Burt BC at Providence 17 W, 8-0
1/6  Clare Minnerath PC at Cornell 26 W, 2-0
1/7 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 23 W, 3-0
1/13 Katie Burt BC vs Merrimack 12 W, 1-0
1/21 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Maine 22 W, 7-0
1/28 Brittany Bugalski NU at UNH 29 W, 6-0

40+ SAVES
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs Result
10/8 Carly Jackson ME at Boston College 42 L, 1-2
10/23 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Clarkson 41 L, 1-3
10/28 Annie Belanger UConn vs Boston College 43 L, 0-3
11/12 Carly Jackson ME vs Boston Univ. 41 W, 4-1
11/15 Hilary Cashin UNH vs Harvard 40 W, 3-2
11/18 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs Boston Univ. 43 L, 3-7
11/25 Samantha Ridgewell MC at Quinnipiac 43 T, 1-1
11/25 Victoria Hanson BU vs Princeton 41 W, 4-1
11/26 Annie Belanger UConn at Quinnipiac 42 L, 2-3
12/9 Victoria Hanson BU vs Minnesota 45 L, 1-5
12/10 Erin O’Neil BU vs Minnesota 44 W, 6-5
1/7 Victoria Hanson BU vs Boston College 45 T, 0-0 (OT)
1/21 Victoria Hanson BU at Providence 41 T, 5-5 (OT)
2/4 Mariah Fujimagari ME at Merrimack 40 W, 5-3
2/10 Brittany Bugalski NU at Boston College 46 W, 2-1

HAT TRICKS
Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result
9/25 Samantha Sutherland (1) BU vs. Providence W, 5-2
10/1 Katelyn Rae (1) MC at St. Cloud W, 4-1
10/9 Delaney Belinskas (1) BC vs. Maine W, 5-1
10/15 Mary Parker (2) BU at Penn State W, 7-2
10/15 Jonna Curtis (1) UNH vs Merrimack W, 6-2
10/28 Andie Anastos (2) BC at UConn W, 3-0
11/11 Victoria Bach (2) BU at Maine W, 5-3
11/12 Delaney Beliskas (2) BC vs UNH W, 7-1
11/12 Tereza Vanisova (1) ME vs Boston Univ. W, 4-1
11/18 Rebecca Leslie (1) BU vs Merrimack W, 7-3
11/25 Bridget Baker (1) UVM vs St. Cloud W, 5-1
11/26 Blair Parent PC at Brown W, 7-3
1/4 Kristyn Capizzano BC vs Syracuse W, 4-3
1/21 Jonna Curtis (2) UNH vs Maine W, 7-0
1/21 Victoria Bach (3) BU at Providence T, 5-5 (OT)
1/28 Mikyla Grant-Mentis (1) MC at Boston Univ. W, 4-1 
2/4 Katelyn Rae (2) MC vs Maine L, 3-5 

OVERTIME GOALS 
Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/21 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC vs Robert Morris W, 4-3
11/6 Lindsay Roethke UConn at UNH W, 2-1
11/15 Jonna Curtis UNH vs Harvard W, 3-2
11/22 Victoria Bach BU at Harvard W, 4-3
11/26 Mary Parker BU vs Princeton W, 4-3
12/3 Alyssa Gorecki UVM at Northeastern W, 2-1
12/4 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM at Northeastern W, 3-2
12/10 Natalie Flynn BU vs Minnesota W, 6-5
1/3 Madison Morey MC vs Vermont W, 2-1
1/20 Makenna Newkirk BC at Vermont W, 3-2
2/3 Lauren Kelly NU vs Providence W, 4-3
2/12 Cassidy MacPherson PC at Merrimack W, 4-3 

INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
Goals:  4 Delaney Belinskas, BC (10/9 vs. Maine)
  4 Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15 vs. Merrimack)
Points:  6 Jonna Curtis, UNH (1/21vs. Maine)
Assists:   4 Makenna Newkirk, BC (12/3 at Providence)
Point Streak: 14 Denisa Krizova, NU
  10 Mary Parker, BU
  10 Christina Putigna, PC’
Saves:  45 Victoria Hanson, BU (12/9 vs Minnesota)  

TEAM HIGHS
Goals:  8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0
  7 Providence (10/7 at RIT) W, 7-3
  7 Boston Univ (10/15 at Penn State) W, 7-2
  7 Connecticut (11/5 at Merrimack) W, 7-1
  7 Boston College (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3
   7 Providence (11/26 at Brown) W, 7-3
  7 UNH (1/21 vs Maine) W, 7-0
  7 Merrimack (2/3 vs Maine) W, 7-2
  7 Boston College (2/12 vs Vermont) W, 7-1

In league play: 8 Boston College (12/3 at Providence) W, 8-0

Shots on Goal: 50 Boston Univ. (11/11 at Merrimack)  W, 3-0

Shots in a Period: 24 Boston Univ. (11/18 at Merrimack) W, 7-3

Consecutive Wins:  6 Boston Univ. (11/18/16 to 12/2/16; 6-0-0) 

In league play:  6 Northeastern (11/6/16 to 11/20/16; 4-0-2)

Unbeaten Streak:  16 Boston College (11/11/16 to 2/10/17; 12-0-3)

In league play:       11 Boston College (11/11/16 to 2/10/17; 9-0-2)

THE LAST TIME
A player had four goals:
Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15/16 vs. Merrimack)
  In league play: Jonna Curtis, UNH (10/15/16 vs. Merrimack)

A rookie had a hat trick:
Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC (1/28 at Boston Univ.)
  In league play: Mikyla Grant-Mentis (1/28 at Boston Univ.)

A defenseman had a hat trick:
Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse

A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
Erin O’Neil, BU, 3/5  vs. Northeastern (54) 
   In league play: Samantha Ridgewell,  MC, 1/26  vs. BC (52)

A team won 10 games in a row:
Boston College,  40 games (10/2/15 to 3/18/16)
  In league play: Boston College, 24 games (10/2/15 to present)

A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
Boston College, 16 games (11/11/16 to 2/10/17; 13-0-3)
  In league play: BC 52 games (51-0-1), 2/15/14 to 10/14/16)

A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)
  In league play:  Boston University, 50 (11/18 at Merrimack)



PLAYOFF PICTURE
contact: Brian Smith | bsmith@hockeyeastonline.com | 339.227.2988 | @brismi22 

591 North Avenue #2 | Wakefield, MA | 01880 | 781.245.2122

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 12, 2017

Women's Hockey East Playoff Picture
Rk. Team GP Record Pts. Max Pos. Finish Overall Remaining Opponents
1. Boston College *^ $ 22 16-3-3 35 39 1 22-4-5 at PC, PC
2. Northeastern *^ 23 14-7-2 30 32 2 19-10-3 at BU
3. Boston University* 22 10-8-4 24 28 3-6 15-10-6 NU, ME
4. Providence* 22 10-9-3 23 27 3-6 15-14-3 BC, at BC 

 Vermont* 22 8-7-7 23 27 3-6 12-11-9 MC, MC
6. UConn * 22 9-11-2 20 24 3-7 14-14-4 UNH, UNH
 New Hampshire * 22 9-11-2 20 24 4-7 11-17-2 at UConn, at UConn
8. Maine 23 6-16-1 13 15 8-9 10-20-1 BU

9. Merrimack  22 6-16-0 12 16 8-9 10-19-3 at UVM, at UVM

* clinched playoff spot; ^ clinched home ice for quarterfinal playoff round; $ clinched No. 1 seed 

Tiebreakers:
1. Head-to-Head.
2. Number of wins in conference play.
3. Best record against the first-place team(s), then the second-place team(s), then the third-place team(s), and so on.
4. Coin Flip.
Note: If more than two teams finish in a tie, the same criteria will be applied to reduce the number of teams tied, and then the process will 
commence again.

Potential Two-Way Tiebreakers:
Vermont won the season series with Boston University, 1-0-2.
Boston University won the season series with Providence, 2-0-1.
UConn won the season series with Boston University, 2-1-0.
Boston University won the season series with New Hampshire, 3-0-0.
Providence won the season series with  Vermont, 1-0-2.
Vermont tied the season series with UConn, 1-1-1.
Vermont tied the season series with New Hampshire, 1-1-1.
New Hampshire won the season series with Providence, 2-1-0.
Providence won the season series with UConn, 2-1-0.
UConn leads season series with New Hampshire, 1-0-0, with two games remaining.
Merrimack won season series with Maine, 2-1-0.

2017 HOCKEY EAST PLAYOFF FORMAT
Quarterfinal Round: Best of Three

Thursday-Sunday, Feb. 23 - Feb. 26, 2017

#1 Boston College hosts #8
#2 Northeastern hosts #7

#3 hosts #6
#4 hosts #5

Championship Round (Boston University)
Semifinals on Saturday, March 4, 2017

Final on Sunday, March 5, 2017



Conference Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 21 17-13-30 1.43 11/22 4 0 1 2 +12
2  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 12-16-28 1.33 3/6 4 1 1 0 +18

 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 21 9-19-28 1.33 6/12 4 0 3 0 +22
 McKenna Brand  NU JR F 23 18-10-28 1.22 1/2 2 3 5 0 +16

5  Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 22 14-12-26 1.18 11/22 1 1 1 2 +6
6  Megan Keller  BC JR D 18 6-19-25 1.39 14/28 1 1 1 0 +24

 Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 21 15-10-25 1.19 4/16 1 1 1 0 +12
8  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 11-13-24 1.09 3/6 4 2 2 1 +7
9  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 11-12-23 1.05 4/8 4 0 3 2 +10

10  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 20 13-9-22 1.10 3/6 1 0 0 0 +11
 Mary Parker  BU SR F 21 9-13-22 1.05 6/12 2 0 2 0 +12
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 23 5-17-22 0.96 13/26 0 1 2 0 +18

13  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 22 8-13-21 0.95 5/10 3 0 1 0 +10
14  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 10-10-20 1.05 14/28 4 0 1 1 +4
15  Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 21 12-7-19 0.90 7/14 1 1 4 0 +4

 Leah Lum  UC JR F 22 11-8-19 0.86 6/12 4 0 1 0 +3
17  Rebecca Leslie  BU JR F 18 8-10-18 1.00 2/4 1 0 0 1 +6

 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 22 9-9-18 0.82 5/10 3 0 2 1 -3
19  Sammy Davis  BU SO F 20 6-11-17 0.85 5/10 3 0 0 0 +4

 Paige Voight  MC SO F 22 10-7-17 0.77 14/28 2 0 0 0 E
 Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 22 9-8-17 0.77 2/4 2 2 2 0 +18
 Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 23 3-14-17 0.74 18/36 2 0 2 0 -12

23  Saana Valkama  UVM SO F 20 5-11-16 0.80 4/8 0 0 0 0 +12
 Whitney Dove  PC FR D 21 4-12-16 0.76 11/22 2 0 2 0 +2
 Nina Rodgers  BU JR F 22 6-10-16 0.73 12/24 2 0 2 0 +8
 Shelby Herrington  NU JR F 22 5-11-16 0.73 10/20 1 1 0 0 +3
 Paige Savage  NU SR F 23 5-11-16 0.70 3/6 2 0 1 0 -2

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 18 6-19-25 1.39 14/28 1 1 1 0 +24
2  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 23 3-14-17 0.74 18/36 2 0 2 0 -12
3  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 21 4-12-16 0.76 11/22 2 0 2 0 +2
4  Kate Friesen  PC SO D 22 7-8-15 0.68 12/24 3 0 2 0 +13

 Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 22 6-9-15 0.68 15/30 4 0 2 0 +5
6  Kayla Mee  UC SO D 22 5-8-13 0.59 7/14 0 0 0 0 +1

 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 22 5-8-13 0.59 0/0 3 0 1 0 E
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 22 4-9-13 0.59 5/10 4 0 1 0 -10

9  Toni Ann Miano  BC JR D 12 5-7-12 1.00 6/12 1 0 1 0 +10
 Kali Flanagan  BC JR D 22 3-9-12 0.55 2/4 0 0 0 0 +8

11  Ainsley MacMillan  NU JR D 22 2-9-11 0.50 4/8 1 0 1 0 +2
 Alexis Crossley  BU SR D 22 1-10-11 0.50 6/12 1 0 1 0 -1
 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 22 0-11-11 0.50 10/20 0 0 0 0 +5
 Maddie Hartman  NU SO D 23 1-10-11 0.48 7/14 0 1 0 0 +10

15  Grace Bizal  BC SO D 17 2-8-10 0.59 6/12 1 0 0 0 +6
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 22 3-7-10 0.45 5/10 1 0 0 0 -6
 Abby Cook  BU FR D 22 2-8-10 0.45 9/18 0 0 0 0 +13

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 11-12-23 1.05 4/8 4 0 3 2 +10
2  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 22 8-13-21 0.95 5/10 3 0 1 0 +10
3  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 10-10-20 1.05 14/28 4 0 1 1 +4
4  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 21 4-12-16 0.76 11/22 2 0 2 0 +2
5  Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 22 7-8-15 0.68 4/8 2 0 2 0 +4

 Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM FR F 22 7-8-15 0.68 9/18 2 0 1 0 +2
7  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 21 7-7-14 0.67 6/12 0 0 2 1 -12

 Meaghan Rickard  PC FR F 22 4-10-14 0.64 2/4 0 0 1 0 E
9  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 22 5-7-12 0.55 3/6 3 0 0 0 +8

10  Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 22 0-11-11 0.50 10/20 0 0 0 0 +5
 Matti Hartman  NU FR F 23 5-6-11 0.48 6/12 1 0 0 0 +3

12  Meghara McManus  UNH FR F 22 7-3-10 0.45 8/16 0 0 0 0 -4
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 22 3-7-10 0.45 5/10 1 0 0 0 -6
 Abby Cook  BU FR D 22 2-8-10 0.45 9/18 0 0 0 0 +13

15  Catherine Crawley  UC FR F 22 4-5-9 0.41 3/6 2 0 1 0 E
 Carlee Turner  UNH FR F 22 1-8-9 0.41 13/26 0 0 0 0 -5



Conference Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 23 18 0.78
2  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 21 17 0.81
3  Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 21 15 0.71
4  Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 22 14 0.64
5  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 20 13 0.65
6  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 12 0.57

 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 21 12 0.57
8  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 11 0.50

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 11 0.50
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 22 11 0.50

11  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 10 0.53
 Paige Voight  MC SO F 22 10 0.45

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 18 19 1.06

 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 21 19 0.90
3  Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 23 17 0.74
4  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 16 0.76
5  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 23 14 0.61
6  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 21 13 0.62

 Mary Parker  BU SR F 21 13 0.62
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 13 0.59
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 22 13 0.59

10  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 21 12 0.57
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 12 0.55
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 22 12 0.55

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 4 0.21

 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 21 4 0.19
 Victoria Bach  BU JR F 21 4 0.19
 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 4 0.19
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 4 0.18
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 4 0.18
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 22 4 0.18
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 22 4 0.18
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 22 4 0.18
 Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 22 4 0.18

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 21 4-8-12 0.57
2  Megan Keller  BC JR D 18 1-9-10 0.56

 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 4-6-10 0.45
 Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 22 4-6-10 0.45

5  Leah Lum  UC JR F 22 4-4-8 0.36
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 22 4-4-8 0.36
 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 22 3-5-8 0.36
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 22 1-7-8 0.36

9  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 4-3-7 0.33
 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 22 3-4-7 0.32
 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 22 3-4-7 0.32

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 23 3 0.13
2  Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 22 2 0.09

 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 2 0.09
 Kenzie Kent  BC JR F 22 2 0.09

5  13 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 23 5 0.22
2  Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 21 4 0.19
3  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 21 3 0.14

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 3 0.14
5  16 Players Tied With 2

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 18 +24
2  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 21 +22
3  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 21 +18

 Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 22 +18
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 23 +18

6  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 23 +16
7  Abby Cook  BU FR D 22 +13

 Kate Friesen  PC SO D 22 +13
9  4 Players Tied With +12

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 21 2

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 22 2
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 22 2

4  Rebecca Leslie  BU JR F 18 1
 Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 19 1
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 21 1
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 22 1
 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 22 1
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 22 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Felila Manu  MC SO D 22 54 2.45
2  Lauren Kelly  NU JR D 23 50 2.17
3  Jaime Fox  UC SO D 22 44 2.00

 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 22 44 2.00
 Codie Cross  NU FR D 23 44 1.91

6  Paige Sorensen  MC SO D 22 42 1.91
 Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 23 42 1.83

8  Dominique Kremer  MC SO D 20 41 2.05
9  Connor Galway  BU SO D 22 39 1.77

 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 22 39 1.77
 Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 22 39 1.77

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Devan Taylor  UNH SO F 37 16 .698
2  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 169 84 .668
3  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 55 31 .640
4  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 42 25 .627
5  Ali O'Leary  UVM FR F 39 26 .600
6  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 184 123 .599
7  Bridget Baker  UVM SR F 247 168 .595
8  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 235 167 .585
9  Cassidy MacPherson  PC SO F 260 187 .582

10  Catherine Crawley  UC FR F 50 37 .575



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Katie Burt  BC JR 20 1188:22 30 1.51 14-3-3 4 401 .930
2  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 13 736:00 23 1.88 4-2-6 0 337 .936
3  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 21 1269:26 45 2.13 13-6-2 2 554 .925
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 16 973:06 37 2.28 7-5-4 1 497 .931
5  Annie Belanger  UC JR 20 1205:19 47 2.34 9-9-2 0 584 .926
6  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 17 927:30 42 2.72 8-5-1 1 350 .893
7  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 14 794:16 36 2.72 4-10-0 0 409 .919
8  Melissa Black  UVM SO 11 596:00 28 2.82 4-5-1 0 291 .912
9  Carly Jackson  ME FR 20 1090:29 52 2.86 5-13-1 1 546 .913

10  Madison Myers  PC SO 16 907:53 44 2.91 6-7-3 0 391 .899
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 10 506:21 35 4.15 2-6-0 0 267 .884

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 13 736:00 23 1.88 4-2-6 0 337 .936
2  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 16 973:06 37 2.28 7-5-4 1 497 .931
3  Katie Burt  BC JR 20 1188:22 30 1.51 14-3-3 4 401 .930
4  Annie Belanger  UC JR 20 1205:19 47 2.34 9-9-2 0 584 .926
5  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 21 1269:26 45 2.13 13-6-2 2 554 .925
6  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 14 794:16 36 2.72 4-10-0 0 409 .919
7  Carly Jackson  ME FR 20 1090:29 52 2.86 5-13-1 1 546 .913
8  Melissa Black  UVM SO 11 596:00 28 2.82 4-5-1 0 291 .912
9  Madison Myers  PC SO 16 907:53 44 2.91 6-7-3 0 391 .899

10  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 17 927:30 42 2.72 8-5-1 1 350 .893
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 10 506:21 35 4.15 2-6-0 0 267 .884

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Annie Belanger  UC JR 20 29.2 584
2  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 21 26.4 554
3  Carly Jackson  ME FR 20 27.3 546
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 16 31.1 497
5  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 14 29.2 409
6  Katie Burt  BC JR 20 20.1 401
7  Madison Myers  PC SO 16 24.4 391
8  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 17 20.6 350
9  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 13 25.9 337

10  Melissa Black  UVM SO 11 26.5 291
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 10 26.7 267
12  Kyra Smith  UNH SO 8 25.2 202
13  Erin O'Neil  BU JR 6 28.7 172
14  Mariah Fujimagari  ME SR 7 18.1 127
15  Alanna Serviss  PC SR 5 18.0 90
16  Morgan Fisher  UC FR 2 25.5 51
17  Clare Minnerath  PC FR 4 12.0 48
18  Sarah Foss  NU SR 2 23.5 47
19  Gabriella Switaj  BC JR 3 13.3 40
20  Sydney Scobee  UVM FR 1 15.0 15

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Katie Burt  BC JR 20 4
2  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 21 2
3  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 16 1

 Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 17 1
 Carly Jackson  ME FR 20 1



Hockey East Conference Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 22 82 3.73

2  Boston University 22 71 3.23

 Providence 22 71 3.23

4  Northeastern 23 73 3.17

5  New Hampshire 22 58 2.64

6  Merrimack 22 52 2.36

7  Maine 23 51 2.22

8  Connecticut 22 48 2.18

 Vermont 22 48 2.18

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 22 33 1.50

2  Vermont 22 52 2.36

3  Northeastern 23 55 2.39

4  Connecticut 22 58 2.64

5  Boston University 22 60 2.73

6  Providence 22 68 3.09

7  New Hampshire 22 70 3.18

8  Merrimack 22 77 3.50

9  Maine 23 81 3.52

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 25/106 3 23.6

2  Boston University 18/100 4 18.0

3  Northeastern 15/89 4 16.9

4  Connecticut 14/88 1 15.9

5  Merrimack 14/90 5 15.6

6  Providence 15/99 2 15.2

7  New Hampshire 13/90 1 14.4

8  Maine 10/89 0 11.2

9  Vermont 6/101 2 5.9

Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Boston College 84/88 7 95.5

2  Northeastern 82/94 7 87.2

3  Vermont 80/92 0 87.0

4  Connecticut 74/87 1 85.1

5  Providence 97/115 3 84.3

6  New Hampshire 78/93 1 83.9

7  Merrimack 61/74 1 82.4

8  Boston University 86/105 0 81.9

9  Maine 80/104 2 76.9

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Providence 22 244 11.1

2  Boston University 22 238 10.8

3  Maine 23 232 10.1

4  Boston College 22 209 9.5

5  Connecticut 22 208 9.5

6  Northeastern 23 214 9.3

7  New Hampshire 22 204 9.3

8  Vermont 22 196 8.9

9  Merrimack 22 172 7.8

Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 22 845 38.4

2  Boston University 22 737 33.5

3  Providence 22 720 32.7

4  Northeastern 23 741 32.2

5  Vermont 22 618 28.1

6  New Hampshire 22 595 27.0

7  Maine 23 614 26.7

8  Merrimack 22 586 26.6

9  Connecticut 22 524 23.8

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 22 30 29 1 82

2  Northeastern 20 22 30 1 73

3  Boston University 19 21 31 0 71

 Providence 17 21 32 1 71

5  New Hampshire 17 20 20 1 58

6  Merrimack 16 21 14 1 52

7  Maine 18 15 18 0 51

8  Connecticut 14 18 15 1 48

 Vermont 13 19 14 2 48

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 8 12 13 0 33

2  Vermont 18 13 19 2 52

3  Northeastern 18 17 17 3 55

4  Connecticut 17 20 21 0 58

5  Boston University 15 22 23 0 60

6  Providence 27 21 19 1 68

7  New Hampshire 18 25 26 1 70

8  Merrimack 19 25 32 1 77

9  Maine 16 32 33 0 81

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 25 3 +22 4 7 +3 +25

2  Northeastern 15 4 +11 12 7 -5 +6

3  Connecticut 14 1 +13 13 1 -12 +1

4  New Hampshire 13 1 +12 15 1 -14 -2

 Providence 15 2 +13 18 3 -15 -2

6  Merrimack 14 5 +9 13 1 -12 -3

7  Boston University 18 4 +14 19 0 -19 -5

8  Vermont 6 2 +4 12 0 -12 -8

9  Maine 10 0 +10 24 2 -22 -12



Overall Scoring Leaders

Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 30 20-22-42 1.40 16/32 4 0 2 2 +15
2  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 17-22-39 1.34 5/10 5 2 1 0 +24
3  Mary Parker  BU SR F 30 20-17-37 1.23 6/12 3 0 3 1 +18
4  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 30 13-23-36 1.20 7/14 6 0 5 0 +28

 McKenna Brand  NU JR F 32 23-13-36 1.12 2/4 3 3 5 0 +18
6  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 31 13-22-35 1.13 6/12 5 2 2 1 +13
7  Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 30 17-16-33 1.10 13/26 3 1 2 2 +1
8  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 30 18-14-32 1.07 6/12 4 1 1 0 +13
9  Megan Keller  BC JR D 27 7-22-29 1.07 20/40 1 1 1 0 +28

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 29 12-17-29 1.00 8/16 5 1 2 0 +11
11  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 27 16-12-28 1.04 19/52 4 0 2 1 +5

 Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 29 15-13-28 0.97 4/16 1 1 1 0 +14
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 31 18-10-28 0.90 7/14 6 0 4 0 +8
 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 31 17-11-28 0.90 16/32 2 1 4 0 +7
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 31 14-14-28 0.90 4/8 5 0 3 2 +12
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 32 7-21-28 0.88 18/36 2 1 3 0 +24

17  Maddie Elia  BU SR F 26 10-17-27 1.04 22/44 4 0 0 0 +5
 Nina Rodgers  BU JR F 31 10-17-27 0.87 16/32 4 0 2 0 +12

19  Rebecca Leslie  BU JR F 26 11-15-26 1.00 4/8 1 0 0 1 +11
20  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 31 9-16-25 0.81 10/20 0 0 3 1 -8
21  Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 31 11-13-24 0.77 8/16 4 0 3 1 -7

 Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 32 8-16-24 0.75 5/10 2 0 2 0 +11
23  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 31 5-18-23 0.74 18/47 2 0 3 0 +7

 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 32 17-6-23 0.72 4/8 7 1 1 2 -15
 Paige Voight  MC SO F 32 13-10-23 0.72 20/40 2 0 0 0 E
 Christina Putigna  PC SO F 32 7-16-23 0.72 20/40 1 1 0 0 +1

Defenseman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 27 7-22-29 1.07 20/40 1 1 1 0 +28
2  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 31 5-18-23 0.74 18/47 2 0 3 0 +7
3  Kate Friesen  PC SO D 32 8-11-19 0.59 18/36 3 1 2 0 +13
4  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 31 3-15-18 0.58 25/50 2 0 2 0 -13
5  Toni Ann Miano  BC JR D 17 6-11-17 1.00 10/20 2 0 1 0 +13

 Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 30 8-9-17 0.57 20/40 4 0 2 0 -1
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 30 6-11-17 0.57 7/14 5 0 1 0 -15
 Alexis Crossley  BU SR D 31 2-15-17 0.55 8/16 2 0 1 0 +5

9  Kali Flanagan  BC JR D 31 4-12-16 0.52 2/4 0 0 0 0 +10
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 32 4-12-16 0.50 9/18 2 0 0 0 -4
 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 32 1-15-16 0.50 14/28 0 0 0 0 +10

12  Kayla Mee  UC SO D 32 6-9-15 0.47 9/18 1 0 1 0 +1
13  Maddie Hartman  NU SO D 29 1-13-14 0.48 8/16 0 1 0 0 +11

 Dominique Kremer  MC SO D 30 3-11-14 0.47 7/14 1 0 1 0 -11
 Heather Mottau  NU SR D 32 6-8-14 0.44 12/24 1 0 2 0 +15

Freshman Scoring
GP G-A-P PPG PIM PP SH GW HT +/-

1  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 29 12-17-29 1.00 8/16 5 1 2 0 +11
2  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 27 16-12-28 1.04 19/52 4 0 2 1 +5

 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 31 14-14-28 0.90 4/8 5 0 3 2 +12
4  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 31 9-16-25 0.81 10/20 0 0 3 1 -8
5  Briana Colangelo  UC FR F 32 8-16-24 0.75 5/10 2 0 2 0 +11
6  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 31 5-18-23 0.74 18/47 2 0 3 0 +7
7  Ève-Audrey Picard  UVM FR F 32 11-11-22 0.69 14/28 4 0 2 0 -1
8  Meaghan Rickard  PC FR F 32 6-12-18 0.56 4/8 0 0 1 0 -1
9  Matti Hartman  NU FR F 32 7-9-16 0.50 6/12 1 0 0 0 +7

 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 32 4-12-16 0.50 9/18 2 0 0 0 -4
 Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 32 1-15-16 0.50 14/28 0 0 0 0 +10

12  Vendula Přibylová  ME FR F 27 4-11-15 0.56 6/12 1 0 1 0 -3
 Meghara McManus  UNH FR F 30 8-7-15 0.50 10/20 0 0 0 0 -3

14  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 32 5-9-14 0.44 5/10 3 0 0 0 +7
15  Carlee Turner  UNH FR F 30 2-11-13 0.43 17/34 0 0 1 0 -10

 Erin Connolly  BC FR D 31 8-5-13 0.42 26/55 5 0 2 0 +6
 Abby Cook  BU FR D 31 4-9-13 0.42 11/22 0 0 0 0 +15
 Codie Cross  NU FR D 32 2-11-13 0.41 4/8 1 0 1 0 -2



Overall Scoring Leaders
Goal Scoring GP    G GPG

1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 32 23 0.72
2  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 30 20 0.67

 Mary Parker  BU SR F 30 20 0.67
4  Cassidy Carels  PC SR F 30 18 0.60

 Leah Lum  UC JR F 31 18 0.58
6  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 17 0.59

 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 30 17 0.57
 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 31 17 0.55
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 32 17 0.53

10  Tereza Vanišová  ME FR F 27 16 0.59
11  Brooke Stacey  ME JR F 29 15 0.52
12  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 31 14 0.45

Assist Scoring GP    A APG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 30 23 0.77
2  Megan Keller  BC JR D 27 22 0.81

 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 22 0.76
 Victoria Bach  BU JR F 30 22 0.73
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 31 22 0.71

6  Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 32 21 0.66
7  Whitney Dove  PC FR D 31 18 0.58
8  Maddie Elia  BU SR F 26 17 0.65

 Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 29 17 0.59
 Mary Parker  BU SR F 30 17 0.57
 Nina Rodgers  BU JR F 31 17 0.55

12  4 Players Tied With 16

Power Play Goals GP    G GPG
1  Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 32 7 0.22
2  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 30 6 0.20

 Leah Lum  UC JR F 31 6 0.19
4  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 29 5 0.17

 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 5 0.17
 Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 30 5 0.17
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 31 5 0.16
 Erin Connolly  BC FR D 31 5 0.16
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 31 5 0.16

10  10 Players Tied With 4

Power Play Points GP   G-A-P PPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 30 6-10-16 0.53
2  Andie Anastos  BC SR F 31 5-10-15 0.48
3  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 29 5-7-12 0.41
4  Megan Keller  BC JR D 27 1-10-11 0.41

 Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 5-6-11 0.38
 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 30 3-8-11 0.37
 Rachel Rockwell  PC FR D 32 2-9-11 0.34

8  Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 30 5-5-10 0.33
 Amy Schlagel  UNH JR D 30 4-6-10 0.33
 Leah Lum  UC JR F 31 6-4-10 0.32
 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 31 4-6-10 0.32

Shorthanded Goals GP    G GPG
1  McKenna Brand  NU JR F 32 3 0.09
2  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 2 0.07

 Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 31 2 0.06
 Andie Anastos  BC SR F 31 2 0.06
 Kenzie Kent  BC JR F 31 2 0.06

6  18 Players Tied With 1

Game-Winning Goals GP    G GPG
1  Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 30 5 0.17

 McKenna Brand  NU JR F 32 5 0.16
3  Leah Lum  UC JR F 31 4 0.13

 Brooke Boquist  PC JR F 31 4 0.13
5  Mary Parker  BU SR F 30 3 0.10

 Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 31 3 0.10
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 31 3 0.10
 Samantha Sutherland  BU SR F 31 3 0.10
 Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 31 3 0.10
 Whitney Dove  PC FR D 31 3 0.10
 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 32 3 0.09

Plus-Minus GP    +/-
1  Megan Keller  BC JR D 27 +28

 Makenna Newkirk  BC SO F 30 +28
3  Denisa Křížová  NU JR F 29 +24

 Hayley Scamurra  NU SR F 32 +24
5  Mary Parker  BU SR F 30 +18

 Kristyn Capizzano  BC SR F 31 +18
 McKenna Brand  NU JR F 32 +18

8  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 30 +15
 Abby Cook  BU FR D 31 +15
 Heather Mottau  NU SR D 32 +15

Hat Tricks GP    HT
1  Victoria Bach  BU JR F 30 2

 Jonna Curtis  UNH SR F 30 2
 Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 31 2
 Katelyn Rae  MC SO F 32 2

5  9 Players Tied With 1

Blocked Shots GP    BLK BLK/G
1  Paige Sorensen  MC SO D 32 73 2.28
2  Dominique Kremer  MC SO D 30 72 2.40
3  Felila Manu  MC SO D 32 70 2.19
4  Lauren Kelly  NU JR D 32 64 2.00
5  Jaime Fox  UC SO D 32 60 1.88
6  Avery Fransoo  PC FR D 32 57 1.78
7  Codie Cross  NU FR D 32 56 1.75
8  Marie-Jo Pelletier  UNH SO D 30 55 1.83
9  Julia Fedeski  UNH JR D 30 54 1.80

10  Alyson Matteau  ME SO D 31 52 1.68
 Tristyn Svetek  UC FR D 32 52 1.62

Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1  Devan Taylor  UNH SO F 40 22 .645
2  Neve Van Pelt  PC FR F 215 120 .642
3  Mikyla Grant-Mentis  MC FR F 63 38 .624
4  Madison Badeau  UC JR F 66 43 .606
5  Delaney Belinskas  BC FR F 46 30 .605
6  Caitrin Lonergan  BC FR F 236 162 .593
7  Bridget Baker  UVM SR F 334 232 .590
8  Casey Leveillee  UVM SR F 194 135 .590
9  Erica D'Errico  UC FR F 40 29 .580

10  Catherine Crawley  UC FR F 55 41 .573



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Katie Burt  BC JR 29 1717:43 47 1.64 20-4-5 5 599 .927
2  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 18 1033:38 31 1.80 7-4-6 0 447 .935
3  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 29 1752:47 56 1.92 18-8-3 5 743 .930
4  Annie Belanger  UC JR 28 1632:18 58 2.13 11-12-4 1 817 .934
5  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 22 1335:47 54 2.43 11-7-4 1 682 .927
6  Melissa Black  UVM SO 14 784:11 35 2.68 4-6-3 0 368 .913
7  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 22 1228:33 55 2.69 10-8-1 1 501 .901
8  Madison Myers  PC SO 22 1266:11 58 2.75 9-10-3 2 522 .900
9  Carly Jackson  ME FR 26 1437:04 66 2.76 7-17-1 1 694 .913

10  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 21 1221:42 59 2.90 7-13-1 0 614 .912
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 13 696:21 41 3.53 3-6-2 0 363 .899

Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %

1  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 18 1033:38 31 1.80 7-4-6 0 447 .935
2  Annie Belanger  UC JR 28 1632:18 58 2.13 11-12-4 1 817 .934
3  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 29 1752:47 56 1.92 18-8-3 5 743 .930
4  Katie Burt  BC JR 29 1717:43 47 1.64 20-4-5 5 599 .927
5  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 22 1335:47 54 2.43 11-7-4 1 682 .927
6  Carly Jackson  ME FR 26 1437:04 66 2.76 7-17-1 1 694 .913
7  Melissa Black  UVM SO 14 784:11 35 2.68 4-6-3 0 368 .913
8  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 21 1221:42 59 2.90 7-13-1 0 614 .912
9  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 22 1228:33 55 2.69 10-8-1 1 501 .901

10  Madison Myers  PC SO 22 1266:11 58 2.75 9-10-3 2 522 .900
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 13 696:21 41 3.53 3-6-2 0 363 .899

Saves GP SVS/G    Saves
1  Annie Belanger  UC JR 28 29.2 817
2  Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 29 25.6 743
3  Carly Jackson  ME FR 26 26.7 694
4  Victoria Hanson  BU SR 22 31.0 682
5  Léa-Kristine Demers  MC FR 21 29.2 614
6  Katie Burt  BC JR 29 20.7 599
7  Madison Myers  PC SO 22 23.7 522
8  Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 22 22.8 501
9  Madison Litchfield  UVM SR 18 24.8 447

10  Melissa Black  UVM SO 14 26.3 368
11  Samantha Ridgewell  MC SO 13 27.9 363
12  Kyra Smith  UNH SO 11 26.8 295
13  Erin O'Neil  BU JR 9 30.6 275
14  Mariah Fujimagari  ME SR 10 17.4 174
15  Alanna Serviss  PC SR 8 21.4 171
16  Morgan Fisher  UC FR 5 25.8 129
17  Clare Minnerath  PC FR 5 14.8 74
18  Sarah Foss  NU SR 3 23.3 70
19  Sydney Scobee  UVM FR 3 18.7 56
20  Gabriella Switaj  BC JR 4 11.0 44

Shutouts GP    Shutouts
1  Katie Burt  BC JR 29 5

 Brittany Bugalski  NU SO 29 5
3  Madison Myers  PC SO 22 2
4  Clare Minnerath  PC FR 5 1

 Mariah Fujimagari  ME SR 10 1
 Victoria Hanson  BU SR 22 1
 Hilary Cashin  UNH SO 22 1
 Carly Jackson  ME FR 26 1
 Annie Belanger  UC JR 28 1



Hockey East Overall Team Stats
TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 31 109 3.52

2  Boston University 31 108 3.48

3  Providence 32 104 3.25

4  Northeastern 32 98 3.06

5  Merrimack 32 80 2.50

6  New Hampshire 30 72 2.40

7  Vermont 32 73 2.28

8  Connecticut 32 69 2.16

9  Maine 31 66 2.13

Team Games Goals G/GM

1  Boston College 31 50 1.61

2  Northeastern 32 72 2.25

 Vermont 32 72 2.25

4  Connecticut 32 74 2.31

5  Boston University 31 91 2.94

6  Providence 32 95 2.97

7  New Hampshire 30 93 3.10

8  Maine 31 100 3.23

9  Merrimack 32 106 3.31

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP %

1  Boston College 36/134 3 26.9

2  Boston University 26/127 5 20.5

3  Merrimack 20/121 5 16.5

4  Northeastern 21/130 5 16.2

5  Connecticut 19/125 1 15.2

6  Providence 23/156 2 14.7

7  New Hampshire 17/123 1 13.8

8  Maine 13/113 0 11.5

9  Vermont 17/151 3 11.3

Team Totals SHF PK %

1  Boston College 118/128 8 92.2

2  Vermont 117/131 1 89.3

3  Northeastern 116/132 8 87.9

4  Connecticut 114/130 1 87.7

5  New Hampshire 110/128 1 85.9

6  Providence 160/189 6 84.7

7  Merrimack 97/119 1 81.5

8  Boston University 118/146 0 80.8

9  Maine 109/139 3 78.4

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G

1  Providence 32 418 13.1

2  Boston University 31 322 10.4

 Maine 31 322 10.4

4  Boston College 31 305 9.8

5  Northeastern 32 298 9.3

6  New Hampshire 30 278 9.3

7  Connecticut 32 294 9.2

8  Vermont 32 276 8.6

9  Merrimack 32 266 8.3

Team Games SOG SOG/G

1  Boston College 31 1113 35.9

2  Boston University 31 1012 32.6

3  Providence 32 1041 32.5

4  Northeastern 32 998 31.2

5  New Hampshire 30 829 27.6

6  Vermont 32 875 27.3

7  Maine 31 816 26.3

8  Merrimack 32 813 25.4

9  Connecticut 32 810 25.3

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 27 39 42 1 109

2  Boston University 29 35 41 3 108

3  Providence 24 34 45 1 104

4  Northeastern 27 31 39 1 98

5  Merrimack 23 30 25 2 80

6  Vermont 21 27 23 2 73

7  New Hampshire 21 26 23 2 72

8  Connecticut 19 22 27 1 69

9  Maine 21 20 25 0 66

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

1  Boston College 12 20 18 0 50

2  Northeastern 22 24 23 3 72

 Vermont 23 22 25 2 72

4  Connecticut 23 23 28 0 74

5  Boston University 26 31 34 0 91

6  New Hampshire 23 30 39 1 93

7  Providence 31 29 34 1 95

8  Maine 22 43 35 0 100

9  Merrimack 27 40 38 1 106

SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET    PPA SHF SH NET    ST NET

1  Boston College 36 3 +33 10 8 -2 +31

2  Northeastern 21 5 +16 16 8 -8 +8

3  Connecticut 19 1 +18 16 1 -15 +3

4  Vermont 17 3 +14 14 1 -13 +1

5  New Hampshire 17 1 +16 18 1 -17 -1

6  Providence 23 2 +21 29 6 -23 -2

7  Merrimack 20 5 +15 22 1 -21 -6

8  Boston University 26 5 +21 28 0 -28 -7

9  Maine 13 0 +13 30 3 -27 -14



National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 31 17-39-56 1.81

2  Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 30 17-32-49 1.63

3  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 19-26-45 1.61

 Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 28 18-27-45 1.61

5  Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 30 19-29-48 1.60

6  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 27 20-22-42 1.56

7  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 30 17-29-46 1.53

8  Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 27 20-20-40 1.48

9  Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 32 21-26-47 1.47

10  Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 30 14-29-43 1.43

11  Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 30 20-22-42 1.40

12  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 28 19-20-39 1.39

13  Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 17-22-39 1.34

14  Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 30 18-20-38 1.27

15  Mary Parker Boston University SR F 30 20-17-37 1.23

16  Geneviève Bannon Clarkson SR F 32 12-27-39 1.22

17  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 30 13-23-36 1.20

 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 30 15-21-36 1.20

 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 30 15-21-36 1.20

20  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 32 13-24-37 1.16

21  Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 31 13-22-35 1.13

22  McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 32 23-13-36 1.12

23  Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SR F 30 17-16-33 1.10

24  Phoebe Staenz Yale SR F 21 14-9-23 1.10

25  Megan Keller Boston College JR D 27 7-22-29 1.07

Goals Against Average Minutes  GA   GAA

1  Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 1568:42 20 0.76

2  Steph Neatby Princeton FR 840:29 20 1.43

3  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 724:21 18 1.49

4  Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 1684:52 43 1.53

5  Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 1707:32 45 1.58

6  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 1627:21 43 1.59

7  Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 904:45 24 1.59

8  Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 1667:08 45 1.62

9  Katie Burt Boston College JR 1717:43 47 1.64

10  Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 1799:56 52 1.73

11  Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 1654:56 48 1.74

12  Abbey Miller Syracuse JR 1469:56 43 1.76

13  Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 1708:57 51 1.79

14  Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 1033:38 31 1.80

15  Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 1752:47 56 1.92

16  Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 1790:15 58 1.94

17  Jessica Convery Mercyhurst JR 1092:46 37 2.03

18  Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 1043:29 36 2.07

19  Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 792:39 28 2.12

20  Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 1632:18 58 2.13

21  Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 1526:32 59 2.32

22  Robyn Chemago Dartmouth SR 1253:30 49 2.35

23  Lauren Bailey Robert Morris SO 606:22 24 2.37

24  Tera Hofmann Yale FR 1115:39 45 2.42

25  Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 1335:47 54 2.43

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Megan Keller Boston College JR D 27 7-22-29 1.07

2  Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SR D 27 7-18-25 0.93

3  Savannah Harmon Clarkson JR D 32 8-19-27 0.84

4  Lee Stecklein Minnesota SR D 28 3-19-22 0.79

5  Maggie Lague Robert Morris SO D 28 3-18-21 0.75

6  Whitney Dove Providence FR D 31 5-18-23 0.74

7  Megan Wolfe Minnesota SR D 29 6-15-21 0.72

8  Taylor Marchin Yale SR D 27 7-12-19 0.70

9  Lauren Wildfang Colgate JR D 32 4-18-22 0.69

10  Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris SO D 28 9-10-19 0.68

11  Sidney Morin Minnesota Duluth SR D 30 7-13-20 0.67

 Claire Thompson Princeton FR D 27 6-12-18 0.67

13  Cat Quirion Colgate SR D 32 6-15-21 0.66

14  Jenny Ryan Wisconsin SR D 31 7-12-19 0.61

15  Alexis Joyce Bemidji State JR D 30 4-14-18 0.60

 Halli Krzyzaniak North Dakota SR D 30 5-13-18 0.60

17  Kate Friesen Providence SO D 32 8-11-19 0.59

18  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell FR D 24 4-10-14 0.58

19  Alyson Matteau Maine SO D 31 3-15-18 0.58

20  Allie Munroe Syracuse SO D 28 5-11-16 0.57

Save Percentage Saves  GA Save %

1  Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 444 20 .957

2  Steph Neatby Princeton FR 386 20 .951

3  Kassidy Sauve Ohio State SO 982 58 .944

4  Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 398 24 .943

5  Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 789 52 .938

6  Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 447 31 .935

7  Annie Belanger Connecticut JR 817 58 .934

8  Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 614 45 .932

9  Janine Alder St. Cloud State FR 785 59 .930

10  Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 743 56 .930

11  Robyn Chemago Dartmouth SR 646 49 .929

12  Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 664 51 .929

13  Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 585 45 .929

14  Katie Burt Boston College JR 599 47 .927

15  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 228 18 .927

16  Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 682 54 .927

17  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 534 43 .925

18  Tera Hofmann Yale FR 549 45 .924

19  Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 426 36 .922

20  Brittni Mowat Bemidji State SR 794 69 .920

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM

1  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris F 28 19-20-39 1.39

2  Tereza Vanišová Maine F 27 16-12-28 1.04

3  Caitrin Lonergan Boston College F 29 12-17-29 1.00

4  Carly Bullock Princeton F 27 17-9-26 0.96

5  Delaney Belinskas Boston College F 31 14-14-28 0.90

6  Michaela Pejzlová Clarkson F 28 9-16-25 0.89

7  Kristin O'Neill Cornell F 25 12-10-22 0.88

8  Abby Roque Wisconsin F 31 7-19-26 0.84

9  Mikyla Grant-Mentis Merrimack F 31 9-16-25 0.81

10  Briana Colangelo Connecticut F 32 8-16-24 0.75

11  Whitney Dove Providence D 31 5-18-23 0.74

12  Ryleigh Houston North Dakota F 32 6-16-22 0.69

 Ève-Audrey Picard Vermont F 32 11-11-22 0.69

14  Claire Thompson Princeton D 27 6-12-18 0.67

15  Sydney Brodt Minnesota Duluth F 28 5-13-18 0.64

16  Brooke Madsen Penn State F 30 6-13-19 0.63

17  Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell D 24 4-10-14 0.58

18  Presley Norby Wisconsin F 31 6-12-18 0.58

19  Ella Shelton Clarkson D 32 5-13-18 0.56

 Meaghan Rickard Providence F 32 6-12-18 0.56

Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %

1  Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin SR 23-1-2 .923

2  Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SO 10-1-1 .875

3  Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SO 20-4-3 .796

4  Jessica Dodds Robert Morris SR 11-1-5 .794

5  Sidney Peters Minnesota JR 22-5-2 .793

6  Katie Burt Boston College JR 20-4-5 .776

7  Shea Tiley Clarkson JR 19-4-5 .768

8  Maddie Rooney Minnesota Duluth SO 20-5-5 .750

 Lauren Bailey Robert Morris SO 7-2-1 .750

10  Steph Neatby Princeton FR 9-3-1 .731

11  Julia Vandyk Colgate SO 20-7-2 .724

12  Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SO 18-8-3 .672

13  Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac SR 15-8-5 .625

14  Victoria Hanson Boston University SR 11-7-4 .591

15  Madison Litchfield Vermont SR 7-4-6 .588

16  Alysia DaSilva Princeton JR 7-5-2 .571

17  Paula Voorheis Cornell SR 7-5-3 .567

18  Hilary Cashin New Hampshire SO 10-8-1 .553

19  Lexie Shaw North Dakota SR 12-10-6 .536

20  Abbey Miller Syracuse JR 10-10-5 .500



National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM

1  Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 27 20 0.74

 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 27 20 0.74

3  McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 32 23 0.72

4  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 19 0.68

 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 28 19 0.68

6  Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 30 20 0.67

 Mary Parker Boston University SR F 30 20 0.67

 Phoebe Staenz Yale SR F 21 14 0.67

9  Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 32 21 0.66

10  Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 28 18 0.64

11  Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 30 19 0.63

12  Carly Bullock Princeton FR F 27 17 0.63

13  Laura Bowman Penn State SR F 28 17 0.61

14  Cassidy Carels Providence SR F 30 18 0.60

 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 30 18 0.60

16  Tereza Vanišová Maine FR F 27 16 0.59

17  Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 17 0.59

18  Leah Lum Connecticut JR F 31 18 0.58

19  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 30 17 0.57

 Jonna Curtis New Hampshire SR F 30 17 0.57

 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 30 17 0.57

22  Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 31 17 0.55

 Brooke Boquist Providence JR F 31 17 0.55

24  Katelyn Rae Merrimack SO F 32 17 0.53

25  Brooke Stacey Maine JR F 29 15 0.52

Assists Per Game GP A A/GM

1  Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 31 39 1.26

2  Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 30 32 1.07

3  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 30 29 0.97

 Brooke Webster St. Lawrence SR F 30 29 0.97

 Hannah Miller St. Lawrence JR F 30 29 0.97

6  Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 28 27 0.96

7  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 26 0.93

8  Geneviève Bannon Clarkson SR F 32 27 0.84

9  Megan Keller Boston College JR D 27 22 0.81

 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 27 22 0.81

11  Cayley Mercer Clarkson SR F 32 26 0.81

12  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 30 23 0.77

13  Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 22 0.76

14  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 32 24 0.75

15  Karlie Lund Princeton SO F 27 20 0.74

16  Victoria Bach Boston University JR F 30 22 0.73

17  Krista Yip-Chuck Yale SR F 25 18 0.72

18  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 28 20 0.71

19  Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 31 22 0.71

20  Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth SR F 30 21 0.70

 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 30 21 0.70

22  Lee Stecklein Minnesota SR D 28 19 0.68

23  Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 30 20 0.67

 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton SR D 27 18 0.67

 Eden Murray Yale JR F 27 18 0.67

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G  PPG

1  Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris FR F 28 0.32 9

2  Katelyn Rae Merrimack SO F 32 0.22 7

3  Brittany Howard Robert Morris JR F 28 0.21 6

 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 30 0.20 6

 Leah Lum Connecticut JR F 31 0.19 6

 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 31 0.19 6

 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JR F 32 0.19 6

8  15 Players Tied With 5

Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1  Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth SR F 28 7

 Emily Clark Wisconsin JR F 30 7

3  Sarah Potomak Minnesota SO F 30 6

 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 30 6

 Kelly Pannek Minnesota JR F 31 6

 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac JR F 32 6

7  Makenna Newkirk Boston College SO F 30 5

 McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 32 5

9  14 Players Tied With 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G  SHG

1  Kristin O'Neill Cornell FR F 25 0.20 5

2  Jessie Eldridge Colgate SO F 32 0.12 4

3  Amy Menke North Dakota SR F 32 0.09 3

 McKenna Brand Northeastern JR F 32 0.09 3

5  Annie Pankowski Wisconsin JR F 27 0.07 2

 Denisa Křížová Northeastern JR F 29 0.07 2

 Amy Petersen Penn State SR F 30 0.07 2

 Kennedy Marchment St. Lawrence JR F 30 0.07 2

 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin SR F 30 0.07 2

 Kristyn Capizzano Boston College SR F 31 0.06 2

 Andie Anastos Boston College SR F 31 0.06 2

 Kenzie Kent Boston College JR F 31 0.06 2

13  39 Players Tied With 1



National Team Leaders
SCORING OFFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Wisconsin 31 129 4.16

2 Minnesota 31 111 3.58

3 Boston College 31 109 3.52

4 Clarkson 32 112 3.50

5 Boston University 31 108 3.48

6 St. Lawrence 30 101 3.37

7 Princeton 27 90 3.33

8 Robert Morris 28 93 3.32

9 Providence 32 104 3.25

10 Colgate 32 102 3.19

11 Northeastern 32 98 3.06

12 Minnesota Duluth 30 90 3.00

13 Quinnipiac 32 84 2.62

14 Cornell 27 69 2.56

15 Mercyhurst 30 75 2.50

Merrimack 32 80 2.50

17 Yale 27 67 2.48

18 New Hampshire 30 72 2.40

19 Syracuse 28 67 2.39

20 Penn State 30 69 2.30

21 Vermont 32 73 2.28

22 North Dakota 32 70 2.19

23 Connecticut 32 69 2.16

24 Maine 31 66 2.13

25 Bemidji State 30 55 1.83

26 Ohio State 32 58 1.81

27 Rensselaer 32 57 1.78

St. Cloud State 32 57 1.78

29 Brown 27 48 1.78

30 Harvard 27 46 1.70

31 RIT 30 43 1.43

32 Minnesota State 33 41 1.24

33 Dartmouth 26 32 1.23

34 Union 32 37 1.16

35 Lindenwood 27 28 1.04

SCORING DEFENSE  GP Goals G/GM

1 Wisconsin 31 29 0.94

2 Quinnipiac 32 45 1.41

3 St. Lawrence 30 46 1.53

4 Clarkson 32 50 1.56

5 Boston College 31 50 1.61

6 Cornell 27 44 1.63

7 Minnesota Duluth 30 52 1.73

8 Minnesota 31 57 1.84

9 North Dakota 32 60 1.88

10 Princeton 27 52 1.93

11 Syracuse 28 54 1.93

12 Colgate 32 62 1.94

13 Ohio State 32 69 2.16

14 Robert Morris 28 62 2.21

15 Northeastern 32 72 2.25

Vermont 32 72 2.25

17 Connecticut 32 74 2.31

18 Yale 27 66 2.44

19 Mercyhurst 30 77 2.57

20 Dartmouth 26 67 2.58

21 Bemidji State 30 79 2.63

22 Harvard 27 74 2.74

23 Boston University 31 91 2.94

24 Providence 32 95 2.97

25 St. Cloud State 32 96 3.00

26 Penn State 30 91 3.03

27 Lindenwood 27 83 3.07

28 Rensselaer 32 99 3.09

29 New Hampshire 30 93 3.10

30 Maine 31 100 3.23

31 RIT 30 97 3.23

32 Minnesota State 33 107 3.24

33 Merrimack 32 106 3.31

Union 32 106 3.31

35 Brown 27 123 4.56

POWER PLAY  Totals SHA PP%

1 Minnesota 24/86 0 27.9

2 Boston College 36/134 3 26.9

3 Wisconsin 23/109 0 21.1

4 Boston University 26/127 5 20.5

5 Quinnipiac 21/113 2 18.6

6 Colgate 28/151 3 18.5

7 Cornell 21/114 1 18.4

8 Robert Morris 28/159 1 17.6

9 Clarkson 29/169 1 17.2

10 Yale 18/106 1 17.0

11 Merrimack 20/121 5 16.5

12 Northeastern 21/130 5 16.2

Penn State 21/130 2 16.2

14 North Dakota 14/90 0 15.6

15 Princeton 20/130 1 15.4

16 Connecticut 19/125 1 15.2

17 St. Lawrence 17/113 3 15.0

18 Providence 23/156 2 14.7

19 Minnesota Duluth 15/103 1 14.6

20 New Hampshire 17/123 1 13.8

21 Bemidji State 15/109 2 13.8

22 Rensselaer 20/146 2 13.7

23 Mercyhurst 23/171 1 13.5

24 Harvard 12/94 0 12.8

25 Syracuse 16/127 1 12.6

26 Maine 13/113 0 11.5

27 Vermont 17/151 3 11.3

28 Dartmouth 9/82 1 11.0

29 Union 17/161 7 10.6

30 Minnesota State 10/96 2 10.4

31 Lindenwood 8/82 3 9.8

32 RIT 12/138 2 8.7

33 Brown 10/117 3 8.5

34 St. Cloud State 7/82 4 8.5

35 Ohio State 7/91 0 7.7

PENALTY KILL  Totals SHF PK%

1 Boston College 118/128 8 92.2

2 Colgate 114/124 5 91.9

3 Wisconsin 101/111 5 91.0

4 Robert Morris 140/156 0 89.7

5 Ohio State 86/96 0 89.6

6 Minnesota 77/86 4 89.5

7 Vermont 117/131 1 89.3

8 St. Lawrence 98/110 4 89.1

9 Clarkson 118/133 1 88.7

10 North Dakota 108/122 3 88.5

11 Cornell 97/110 5 88.2

12 Quinnipiac 95/108 2 88.0

13 Northeastern 116/132 8 87.9

14 Syracuse 129/147 1 87.8

15 Connecticut 114/130 1 87.7

16 Yale 100/115 1 87.0

17 Dartmouth 95/110 0 86.4

18 New Hampshire 110/128 1 85.9

19 Bemidji State 71/83 0 85.5

20 Lindenwood 85/100 1 85.0

21 Providence 160/189 6 84.7

22 Princeton 98/116 2 84.5

23 Mercyhurst 127/151 1 84.1

24 Penn State 101/121 2 83.5

25 Rensselaer 111/135 0 82.2

26 Union 97/118 0 82.2

27 St. Cloud State 72/88 0 81.8

28 Merrimack 97/119 1 81.5

29 Harvard 86/106 0 81.1

30 Boston University 118/146 0 80.8

31 Minnesota State 82/102 0 80.4

32 Maine 109/139 3 78.4

33 Minnesota Duluth 67/86 0 77.9

34 RIT 109/142 1 76.8

35 Brown 92/131 3 70.2


